
Results of Tokyo-iCDC Risk Communication Team's Preliminary Survey on 
Residents' Awareness

Survey Method: Web survey of monitors registered with an online research company

Target Audience: Men and women residing in Tokyo from their 20s to 70s

Goal: 200 responses per age group from 20s to 70s (100 from each gender)

(Aiming for 200 responses combined for those in their 60s and 70s)

Period: October 15 to 17, 2020

Structure:
Q1 Efforts being used to avoid COVID-19
Q2 Awareness of COVID-19
Q3 Familiarity with monitoring analysis

Note: Since the data does not guarantee representativeness (it doesn’t correspond to Tokyo’s population 
composition ratio, and the sample size is small), it was conducted as a preliminary survey

Q4 Desired information for the winter
Q5 Issues and concerns faced (open answer)



Basic Attributes of Valid Responses

Number of Valid Responses: 935

50.3%49.7%

Respondent’sGender

Male Female

21.0% 20.5% 20.3% 19.7% 13.3% 5.2%
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Respondent’s Age

72.2%

27.8%

Respondent’s Location

Wards Cities/Towns

51.0%49.0%

Respondent’s Marital Status

Single (including divorced and widowed)
Married

47.9%

11.1%

6.4%

2.1%

14.5%

4.3%

11.9%
1.7%

Respondent’s Career

Company Employee/Public Servant

Part-Time Job

Self-Employed/Freelance

Executive/Board Member

Homemaker

Student

Unemployed

Other



Q1 Compared to this summer (June/July, when the second wave began), which of the following statements best 
describes your current approach to COVID-19 measures? (Single answer)
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75.1%

73.9%

73.4%

70.7%
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4.7%

8.2%

4.6%

6.7%

7.4%

9.8%

7.2%

18.2%

14.1%

25.7%

3.5%
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6.8%

6.3%
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4.0%
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0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

できるだけマスクをしている

こまめに手を洗うか、消毒液を使用する

風邪の症状があるときの外出は控える

長時間続く飲み会を避ける（二次会に行かないなど）

仲間と盛り上がったときも、なるべくマスクを外さない

飲み会に行く機会を減らす

大声を出さないようにする

３つの密（密閉、密集、密接）が重なる場を避ける

なるべく混まない時間や場所を選んで行動する

東京都の感染状況についての情報を得る

夏より今のほうが気を付けている 夏も今も、同じくらい気を付けている 夏のほうが気を付けていた

夏も今も、特に気を付けていない わからない 答えたくない

I'm just as cautious now as I was in the summer

I’m not sure

I was more cautious during the summer

I don’t want to answer

Wearing masks as much as possible

Washing hands often or using sanitizer

When I have cold symptoms, I avoid going out

I skip long drinking parties (such not going to after-
parties)

Even when I'm having fun with friends, I try not to take 
off my mask

I cut back on how often I go to drinking parties

I avoid shouting or talking loudly

Avoiding the three Cs (closed spaces, crowded places, 
and close-contact settings) overlap

I try to go out during quieter times or to less crowded 
places

Keeping up with the COVID-19 situation in Tokyo

I'm more cautious now than I was in the summer

I haven't been particularly careful at any point



Q2 Please select the option that best matches how you're feeling right now.

6.8%

8.2%

4.2%

4.0%
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13.5%
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48.6%
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16.7%

11.1%
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自分はコロナに感染しないと思う

感染しても、自分は重症化しないと思う

コロナかなと思っても受診しない

周囲に感染者がでても、検査を受けたくない

保健所の調査には協力したくない

病院や施設での面会やお見舞いの制限に不満がある

学校や職場などからの活動制限には不満がある

冬のインフルエンザとの同時流行は、騒ぎすぎだと思う

毎日の新規陽性者数の増減が気になる

周りの人達に「気の緩み」が出てきて不安だ

あてはまる ややあてはまる あまりあてはまらない あてはまらない わからない 答えたくない

I don't think I'll catch COVID-19

Even if I get infected, I believe it will only be a mild 
infection

Even if I think it might be COVID, I don't want to get 
checked

I don’t want to get tested, even if someone near me tests 
positive

I'd rather not help out with the Public health center's 
investigations

I'm frustrated with the restrictions on visiting people in 
hospitals or care facilities

I'm unhappy about the restrictions at work or school

I think the worry about COVID-19 and the flu at the same 
time this winter is being blown out of proportion

I always check the daily COVID-19 case numbers

It worries me that people aren't being as careful anymore



Q3 Since July 2020, Tokyo has been analyzing infection numbers and the status of medical systems and 
announcing the results every Thursday. Were you aware of this initiative?

8.7% 43.2% 38.6% 4.6%1.7%3.2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

東京都のホームページを見たことがあり、今後も継続してほしい ニュースで見たことがあり、今後も継続してほしい

毎週、分析結果を発表していることを知らなかった ニュースで見たことがあるが、今後は継続する必要はない

東京都のホームページを見たことがあるが、今後は継続する必要はない その他・答えたくない

I’ve seen it on Tokyo’s website before and hope it keeps being updated

I didn't know they were releasing analysis results every week

I’ve seen it on Tokyo's website before, but I don't think it needs to 

continue

I've seen it on the news before and hope it continues

I've seen it on the news, but I don't think it needs to continue

Other/I don't want to answer



Q4 This winter, there's concern over a simultaneous outbreak of COVID-19 and the seasonal flu. There will also be changes to accessing medical 
services. Please select any information you'd like to have to prepare for any changes in your health.
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新型コロナの検査の受け方

医療機関にかかる方法

医療費がどうなるか

体調を相談できる窓口

療養する場所がどこになるか

季節性インフルのワクチンの受け方

家庭内での感染予防策

特にほしい情報はない

年末年始の帰省での注意事項

忘年会や新年会での注意事項

その他

答えたくない

How to get tested for COVID-19

How to seek medical attention

How much will the medical expenses 
be?

Where to consult about health 
concerns

Where to get treatment if needed

How to get the seasonal flu vaccine

Prevention measures for household 
transmission

I don't particularly need any 
information

What to be careful of when traveling 
home for the year-end holidays

What to watch out for during year-end 
and New Year's parties

Other

I don’t want to answer



Q5 If you have any issues or concerns regarding COVID-19, please share them with us

[Open Answer]

◼About 30% of respondents provided answers.

◼The older the age group, the more people tended to respond.

◼The problems and concerns of Tokyo residents spanned various categories (provisional 

classifications):

• "Fear of COVID-19 and infectious diseases"

• "Uncertainty about the future"

• "Worries about family and acquaintances"

• "Concerns about living conditions, work, and study"

• "Social and psychological stress"

• "Judging others (dissatisfaction with others’ behavior)"

• "Immediate concerns"

• "Anxiety and dissatisfaction about the lack of information" etc.


